

Nos. 22-381, 22-383

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY SMAGIN, et al.,
Respondents.

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE
MONÉGASQUE DE BANQUE,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY SMAGIN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari To
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS LAWSUIT BRINGS ALL THE PROBLEMS THAT ACCOMPANY THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. LAW	5
A. Foreign States’ Sovereign Interests	5
B. Foreign States’ Public Policy.....	6
C. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality	8
D. The Bar On Expanding Private Rights Of Action From The Bench.....	10
II. CIVIL RICO IS UNIQUELY PRONE TO ABUSE, AND DILUTING THE FOREIGN-INJURY BAR WOULD MAKE MATTERS WORSE	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	13
<i>Armada (Sing.) PTE Ltd. v. Amcol Int’l Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	8
<i>Blodgett v. Silberman</i> , 277 U.S. 1 (1928)	9
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8
<i>Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	8
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1, 10
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	6
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	1, 2, 3, 10
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	1, 12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	10
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	6
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	8
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Miscellaneous:

Br. of the United Kingdom of Great Britain & Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank</i> , No. 08-1191, 2010 WL 723009 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2010).....	7
Pamela H. Busy, <i>Private Justice</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	13
Richard H. Dreyfuss, <i>Class Action Judgment Enforcement in Italy: Procedural “Due Process” Requirements</i> , 10 Tul. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 5 (2002).....	7
Nicholas L. Nybo, <i>A Three-Ring Circus: The Exploitation of Civil RICO, How Treble Damages Caused It, and Whether Rule 11 Can Remedy the Abuse</i> , 18 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 19 (2013).....	13
Anne B. Poulin, <i>RICO: Something for Everyone</i> , 35 Vill. L. Rev. 853 (1990).....	13
Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Introductory Remarks & a Comment on Civil RICO’s Remedial Provisions</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 623 (1990).....	12
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 St. Mary’s L.J. 5 (1989)	14
Petra J. Rodrigues, <i>The Civil RICO Racket: Fighting Back with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11</i> , 64 St. John’s L. Rev. 931 (1990)..	11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834)	9
